1300 | Street, N.W., Suite 400 West
Washington, DC 20005

October 22, 2010
Transmittal No. 10-06

VIA Electronic Filing

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3
Monthly Recurring Rate Increases for Business B2, Business Service B and Integrated
Services

Dear Ms. Salak,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services (“Verizon Business”) Long Distance Services Tariff No. 3. We
respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on October 1, 2010.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No. Revision Page No. Revision
2 154th 281.74 7th
16.0.1 25th 281.78 9th
16.0.1.1 25th 281.88 10th
16.0.2 45th 281.89 6th
16.0.4 14th 281.131 5th
281.50 9th 281.134 5th
281.64 3rd

With this filing, Verizon Access increases the monthly recurring rates for various
Business B2 and Integrated Services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either
(202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese(@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

dwin Reese
Tariff Administrator
Verizon

Enclosure



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 154th REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 153rd REVISED SHEET NO. 2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF
CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all
changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET REVISION
1 1
2 154 *
3 7
4 37
5 49
6 34
7 55
71 2
8 21
g 20
10 6
11 5
12 15
13 11
14 24
15 58
15.1 6
16 34
16.0.0.1 37
16.0.1 25 *
16.0.1.1 25 *
16.0.2 45 *
16.0.2.0.1 9
16.0.2.1 4
16.0.3 30
16.0.4 14 *
16.1 22
16.2 5
17 3
18 3
19 2
20 12
20.0.1 19
2002 8
20.1 2
*New or revised
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 25TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1
CANCELS 24TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
28146 2

28147 1

281.48 ORIGINAL
281.48.1 ORIGINAL
281.48.2 ORIGINAL
281.49 2

281.50 9 *
281.51 ORIGINAL
281.52 ORIGINAL
281.53 ORIGINAL
281.54 2

281.55 2

281.56 3

281.56.1 ORIGINAL
281.57 2

281.58 2

281.59 2

281.80 2

28161 2

281.62 1

281.63 ORIGINAL
281.64 3 *
281.65 ORIGINAL
281.65.1 ORIGINAL
281.85.2 ORIGINAL
281.65.3 ORIGINAL
281.66 1

281.67 1

281.68 2

281.69 2

*New or Revised
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bla VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 25TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1.1
CANCELS 24TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.1.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION

281.70 CRIGINAL

281.71 2

281.72 2

281.73 2

281.73.1 ORIGINAL
281.73.2 ORIGINAL
281733 ORIGINAL
281734 9

281.74 7 *
28175 ORIGINAL

281.76 ORIGINAL

281.77 ORIGINAL

281.771 ORIGINAL
281.77.2 ORIGINAL
281773 8

281.774 1

281775 2

281.78 9 *
281.79 ORIGINAL

281.80 ORIGINAL

281.81 ORIGINAL

281.82 ORIGINAL

281.83 ORIGINAL

281.84 ORIGINAL

281.85 ORIGINAL

*New or Revised
ISSUED; September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE; October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 45TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2
CANCELS 44TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION

281.86 2

281.86.1 1

281.86.2 4

281.86.3 2

281.86.4 1

281.86.5 ORIGINAL

281.86.6 ORIGINAL

281.86.7 ORIGINAL

281.86.8 3

281.86.9 4

281.86.10 6

281.86.11 5

281.86.12 5

281.86.13 1

281.86.14 2

281.86.15 4

281.86.16 3

281.86.17 ORIGINAL

281.87 1

281.87.1 ORIGINAL

281.88 10 *
281.88.1 6

281.89 8
281.89.1 2

281.90 1

*New or Revised
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 { Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCt COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 14TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4
CANCELS 13TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
281.126 2
281.127 3
281.128 2
281.129 ORIGINAL
281.130 ORIGINAL
281.131 5 *
2811311 ORIGINAL
281132 ORIGINAL
281.132.1 ORIGINAL
281.132.2 ORIGINAL
281.132.3 4
281.133 ORIGINAL
281.134 5 *
281.134.1 ORIGINAL
281.135 1
281.136 1
281.137 ORIGINAL
281.138 6
281.138.1 2
281.139 ORIGINAL
281.139.1 2
281.139.2 1
281.140 1
281.141 1 )
281.142 1
281.143 1
281.144 1
281.145 1
281.146 1
281.147 1
281.148 1
281.149 ORIGINAL
281.150 ORIGINAL
281.151 ORIGINAL
281.152 ORIGINAL
282 2
2821 1
2822 1
283 3
284 2

*New or revised

ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. "FLPSCTARIFFNOC. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.50

CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.50

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)
41.62  Option KKK (Integrated RLC Service) (Cont.)

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an Verizon-
provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the
card. A per minute rate of $0.35 and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies.
Member-to-Member Service: Customers subscribing to Integrated Calling Plan RLC may call other
customers of local exchange service provided by MCimetro Access Transmissions Services LLC
d/bla Verizon Access Transmission Services. The customer making the call will not be charged for
the call. 1/
The Company reserves the right fo discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.
This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer notification. if it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or
disconnected.
Monthly Recurring Charge
Zone 1. $41.99 )
Zone 2. $45.99 (0
Zone 3; $4599 2/ )
The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via
resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.
Zone 1: $33.99
Zone 2: $38.99

1 Beginning January 18, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.64
CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 281.64

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4172  Option UUU (integrated RLC-1 Service) (Cont.)

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan
associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that
usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications
(including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the
Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate
customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring datafinternet usage charge in addition to all
charges set forth in customer’s residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 - $26.99 0
Zone 2 - $30.99 )
Zone 3-330.99 1/ {0

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or ancther carrier who provisions service either via
resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.

Zone 1: $22.99

Zone 2: $26.99

Termination:

For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MClmetro Access Transmissions

Services, Inc., FL Price List No. 2, the companion residential service offering under
http://www.mci.com/service/, Residential RLC-1 Service under MClmetro Access Transmissions Services,
Inc., FL Price List No. 2 and Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate. Customers will
then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential
service under hitp://lwww.mgci.com/service.

For customers who disconnect either from 1) interstate service under hitp://www.mci.com/service/ and
interLATA service under this tariff, or 1) intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential
service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and
Residential RLC-1 Service under MCimetro Access Transmissions Services, Inc., FL Price List No. 2 will
terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Pian P under this tariff (if
customer has disconnected from interstate service) or its companion residential service under
hitp://www.mei.com/service (if customer has disconnected from intrastate service). Customer will also be
automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under

MClmetro Access Transmissions Services, Inc., FL Price List No. 2.

A Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no fonger be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010
Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFFNO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.74

CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.74

SECTION 4 - RATES

4. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.81

Option DDDD (Integrated Plan RLE)

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.07 for interstate and interLATA and $0.04 for
intraLATA dial"1” usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory
because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.03 for intral ATA dial"1" calls
only.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject o the terms and conditions as outlined
in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and in MCimetro Access Transmissions

Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2. All intrastate Dial 1 and

Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction
of a cent, the fraction is rounded down fo the nearest whole cent.

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an Verizon-
provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute
rate of $0.35 and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance
call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for
completed calls. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available o the Company o
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan
associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that
usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer notification, If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or
disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zones 1 and 2 - $51.99 (N
Zone 3-$51.99 1/ {)

i Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: Qctober 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSCTARIFFNG. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.78
CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.78

SECTION 4 - RATES

41, METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.82 Option EEEE (Integrated Plan RLG) 1/
New customers of Company service enrolling in this plan may elect to subscribe to any existing
residential long distance plan available to new customers as described in this tariff for which they
are otherwise eligible. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in
hitp.//www.verizonbusiness.com/service for the above where applicable. All terms and conditions
of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply
and will be in addition to Integrated RLG Service as described herein. Existing customers will continue to
receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined
in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and in MClmetro Access Transmissions

Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2. All intrastate Dial 1 and

Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction
of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an Verizon-
provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute
rate of $0.35 and a per call surcharge of $0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory
Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion; Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for
completed calfs. An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan
associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that
usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or

disconnected.
Monthly Recurring Charge: Zonestand2-  $4599 0
Zone 3 - $4599 2/ {
i Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
2 Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 10TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88

CANCELS 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.88

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.87

Option JJJd (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1:  Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to

Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service

as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14} additional lines on their account, in addition to
customer’s primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Mulitiline service

Option 1 must 1) select and designate MClmetro Access Transmission Services as its Local

Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and

intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toli provider for intralLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enroliment
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in
hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in
MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL

PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1.
Customers of Offering A may elect to receive the interstate and intrastate dial *1" rates for either Offering A
or Offering B for each additional line on their account. Customers of all other Offerings under Business B2
Integrated Service will receive the interstate and intrastate diai “1" rates as set forth in the Offering for
Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line
on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline
Service Option 1as described in MClmetro Access

Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and
hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/.

Monthly Recurring Charge ~ BellSouth/Sprint;

Business B2 Integrated Service — Primary Line:

Offering A; $81.99 0
Offering B: $53.99 )
Block of Time Offering 1. $61.99 (1)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 — Per Additional Line:
Offering A: $66.99 (I
Offering B: $43.99 {0
Block of Time Offering 1. $51.99 {0

ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w

Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.89
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.89

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4187  Option JJJJ (Business B2 Integrated Service] {Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 is available to

Small Business customers who enroll in Offering A or Offering B under Business B2 Integrated Service as
described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in addition to
customer’s primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 must 1) select
and designate MCimetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCl as
both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and

intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in
hitp:/iwww.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in

MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL

PL No. 2.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2.
Customers of Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 will receive a per-minute rate of $0.15 for intrastate
(interLATA and intraLATA) dial “1" usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also
receive local exchange service on each additional line as described in Business B2 Multiline Service Option
2 as described in MClmetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, FL PL No. 2 and

hitp://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/,

Monthly Recurring Chargs:

Business B2 Muitiline Service Option 2 - Per Additionai Line:

Offering A: $34.99 (1)
Offering B: $34.99 )
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MC! COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FLPSC TARIFF NO. 3

d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES - 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.131
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.131

SECTION 4 - RATES

41, METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

41,106 Option CCCCC (Integrated Plan RLK) {Cont.)

Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which
calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may
use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of
changes a customer may make.

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service} to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s
service upon appropriate customer nofification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly

recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $49.99 ()
Zone 2. $51.99 ()

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Flerida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via

resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida,
Inc.
Zone 1 $43.99
Zone 2: $47.99
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
dib/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.134
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.134

SECTION 4 - RATES

41. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.407 Option DDDDD {Integrated Plan RLL) (Cont.)

Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which
calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may
use his or her Personal 800 number and the 8-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of
changes a customer may make.

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on
one day’s notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to
adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from
whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential
voice applications, customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly

recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:
Zone 1: $40.99 0
Zone 2. $40.99 {0

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on
line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MClmetro or another carrier who provisions service either via

™

resale of Verizon Florida, inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, inc.

Zone 1 $34.99
Zone 2. $39.99
ISSUED: September 23, 2010 , EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2010

Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator
1300 | Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington DC 2005



